Form P'f'O-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Ableço Finance LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
7.6.000	Name: General DataComm Industries, Inc.			
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 6 Rubber Avenue			
Corporation- State:	City: Naugatuck			
✓ Other Limited Liability Company	State: CT			
Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware	Country: USA Zip: 06770			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes V No				
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) July 30, 2007	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship <u>Delaware</u>			
	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic			
Security Agreement	representative designation is attached: L. Yes L. No			
Other Release of Security Interest     Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and     A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
	See Attached Sheet			
·****	Additional sheet(s) attached?			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 25			
Name: David P. Gordon Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 640.00			
Internal Audress.	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 60 Long Bidge Boad	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Suite 407	Enclosed			
City: Stamford	8. Payment Information:			
State: CT Zip: 06902	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: 203 323-1800	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: 203 323-1803	b. Deposit Account Number <u>07-1732</u>			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name <u>David P. Gordon</u>			
9. Signature: Ward P Made	924-07			
Signature	Date			
David P. Gordon Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Name of Person Signing 5				
Name of the classifier				

# CONTINUATION OF RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

## 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: General DataComm, Inc. Street Address: 6 Rubber Avenue

City. Naugatuck

State: CT

Country: USA Zip: 06770

Corporation Citizenship Delaware

## 4. B. Trademark Registration No.(s).

MARK	REGISTRATION #	ISSUE DATE
ACCULINE	1497497	08/26/1988
ALL RATE	2309235	01/18/2000
AUTO FRAME	1265589	01/31/1984
DATALOOP	0935967	06/20/1972
DIGI-DIAL	1464340	11/10/1987
FASTPRO	1900476	06/20/1995
GDC	1681875	05/01/1991
GDC	0921860	08/04/1970
GENNET	1288794	08/07/1984
DEREK	1314924	01/15/1985
GEN*PAC	1493967	06/28/1988
IMAGE*TMS	1836086	05/10/1994
INNOVX	2404578	11/14/2000
RACQUETS	1343579	06/18/1985
MEGAMUX TMS	1576129	01/09/1990
MEGASPLIT	1525307	02/21/1989
METROPLEX	2077935	07/08/1997
NETCON	1150282	04/07/1981
NETSWITCH	1266983	02/14/1984
WINTER KING	0149010	12/06/1921
QUESTER	2061096 .	05/13/1997
SPECTRUM	2131856	01/27/1998
STEADFAST SECURITY	2078899	07/15/1997
TEAM	2307390	01/11/2000
TMS-4000	2237496	04/06/1999

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003627 FRAME: 0029

09/24/2007 12:15 2033231803 GORDON&JACOBSON PAGE 04

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated September 15, 2003, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2870, Frame 676, GENERAL DATACOMM INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation and GENERAL DATACOMM, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Releasees") granted to ABLECO FINANCE LLC ("Releasor"), as agent for itself and various other financial institutions, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasees in and to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of July 2007.

ABLECO FINANCE LLC

By:

Ite.

10474994.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003627 FRAME: 0030

### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Alexa Got-K
COUNTY OF Aper Goth
On this 30day of July 2007, before me, the undersigned, personally appeare
personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that
by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

SHARA L. COOPER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CO6151527
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Aug. 21, 2010

NOTARY SEAL

10474994,1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003627 FRAME: 0031

## SCHEDULE A

MARK	REGISTRATION #	ISSUE DATE
ACCULINE	1497497	08/26/1988
ALL RATE	2309235	01/18/2000
AUTO FRAME	1265589	01/31/1984
DATALOOP	0935967	06/20/1972
DIGI-DIAL	1464340	11/10/1987
FASTPRO	1900476	06/20/1995
GDC	1681875	05/01/1991
GDC	0921860	08/04/1970
GENNET	1288794	08/07/1984
DEREK	1314924	01/15/1985
GEN*PAC	1493967	06/28/1988
IMAGE*TMS	1836086	05/10/1994
INNOVX	2404578	11/14/2000
RACQUETS	1343579	06/18/1985
MEGAMUX TMS	1576129	01/09/1990
MEGASPLIT	1525307	02/21/1989
METROPLEX	2077935	07/08/1997
NETCON	1150282	04/07/1981
NETSWITCH	1266983	02/14/1984
WINTER KING	0149010	12/06/1921
QUESTER	2061096	05/13/1997
SPECTRUM	2131856	01/27/1998
STEADFAST SECURITY	2078899	07/15/1997
TEAM	2307390	01/11/2000
TMS-4000	2237496	04/06/1999

10474994.1

**RECORDED: 09/24/2007**